

No. 10-1164

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE H. WHEELER,

Petitioner

v.

**NEWPORT NEWS SHIPBUILDING & DRY DOCK CO. AND
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

PATRICIA M. NECE

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Proceedings prior to Ms. Wheeler’s modification request	4
B. Modification proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	
A. Section 22 is a broad reopening provision designed to correct mistakes and accommodate changes in an employee’s condition over time	12
B. The term “compensation” does not have a unitary meaning throughout the Act	15
C. The Courts have held that “compensation” includes medical benefits when permissible under the provision’s language and necessary to carry out the purposes of the statutory section at issue.	17
1. This Court’s decisions	17
2. Other courts’ decisions	21

D. The purposes of section 22 compel the conclusion that “compensation” includes medical benefits within the context of the modification provision. 25

E. The Board’s conclusion that “compensation” includes medical benefits that are paid directly to an employee but not those paid to his health-care provider is inconsistent with both the language and purpose of section 22. 29

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmer's Assn., Inc.,
390 U.S. 459 (1968).....14

Barker v. United States Dept. of Labor,
138 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1998).....25

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Mobley,
920 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1990).....21

Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 11, 13, 21

Brown & Root, Inc. v. Sain,
162 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 7, 9, 17, 23

Gilchrist v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co.,
135 F.2d 915 (4th Cir. 1998).....11

Humphries v. Director, OWCP,
834 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1987).....11

Hunt v. Director, OWCP,
999 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1993).....30

Jenkins v. Maryland Shipbuilding & Drydock Co.,
594 F.2d 404 (4th Cir. 1979)..... *passim*

Jessee v. Director, OWCP,
5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993).....14

Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.,
336 U.S. 198 (1949)..... 15, 16

Lazarus v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
958 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992) 8, 10, 28-30

<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Pletz</i> , 317 U.S. 383 (1943).....	6, 8, 21, 23
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo(Rambo I)</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	14
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo II)</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	13, 26-27
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Tann</i> , 841 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Walker</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 638, 2008 WL 179438 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Oilfield Safety and Machine Specialties, Inc. v. Harman Unlimited</i> , 625 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1980)	15-16, 23, 25
<i>O'Keefe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1972).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	5
<i>Pozos v. Army & Air Force Exchange Service</i> , 31 BRBS 173 (1997)	30
<i>See v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 36 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Temporary Employment Servs. v. Trinity Marine Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Walker v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , BRB No. 06-0711 (April 26, 2007)	7

STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 2(12), 33 U.S.C. § 902(12) 15, 16
Section 4(a), 33 U.S.C. § 904(a) 15, 18, 19, 24
Section 6(a), 33 U.S.C. § 906(a) 16, 24
Section 7(d), 33 U.S.C. § 907(d)..... 7, 17-19, 25
Section 7(d)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 907(d)(1)30
Section 7(d)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 907(d)(3)30
Section 7(d)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 907(d)(4) 18, 30
Section 8, 33 U.S.C. § 90815
Section 8(c), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)4
Section 9, 33 U.S.C. § 90915
Section 13(a), 33 U.S.C. § 913(a) 6, 8, 22, 24-25
Section 18(a), 33 U.S.C. § 918(a)8, 10-11, 23, 29-30
Section 19(c), 33 U.S.C. § 919(c)2
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d) 2, 12
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
Section 21(b), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b).....2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922 *passim*
Section 28(a), 33 U.S.C. § 928(a) 23-25, 30
Section 28(b), 33 U.S.C. § 928(b).....7
Section 32(a), 33 U.S.C. § 932(a)14
Section 33(g)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 933(g)(1) 7, 19-20
Section 33(g)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 933(g)(2)20

REGULATIONS

20 CFR § 701.301(a)(7)12

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R.Rep.No. 124413
S.Rep.No.58813
3 A. *Larson & L. Larson, Law of Workmen’s Compensation* § 81.10 (1996)) 13
